Technical documentation
last changed on: 2024-01-26
THQ
Highly configurable AC/DC Laboratory HV-Supply
• 1 and 2 channel desktop version
• 1 - 3 channel 19“ rack version
• Can be equipped with CPS, DPS or EPS modules
• Common USB and analog interface per channel

 12     Pin assignments 36
 13     Accessories 37
 14     Order guides 37
THQ Systems - CONFIGURABLE AC/DC LABORATORY HV SUPPLY | Last modified on:  2024-01-26  | www.iseg-hv.com 7/41
 15     Glossary 38
 16     Appendix 39
 17     ASCII character table 40
 18     Warranty & service 41
 19     Disposal 41
 20     Manufacturer contact 41
THQ Systems - CONFIGURABLE AC/DC LABORATORY HV SUPPLY | Last modified on:  2024-01-26  | www.iseg-hv.com 8/41
 1 General description
The inexpensive and robust desktop high voltage power supplies are equipped with proven high voltage modules of the CPS, DPS
and EPS series. The DESKTOP units are available in 1 or 2, the 19” SYSTEM with 1, 2 or 3 (depending on the THQ model) high
voltage channels in many combinations. The output voltage is controlled with the 10 turn potentiometer, the USB interface or the
analog I/O. Output voltage or current is displayed on a LCD per channel.
 2 Technical data
 2.1 THQ Desktop
SPECIFICATIONS THQ DESKTOP
Channels 1 2
High voltage Up to 30 kV Up to 7 kV
Module compatibility CPS, DPS, EPS CPS, DPS (combinable)
Resolution
Voltage setting – local 10 turn potentiometer – VSET (local)
Voltage setting – Remote analog I/O with Vset/Vmon = 0 to 5 V (remote) or USB-Interface
Current setting – local 1 turn potentiometer – ISET (local)
Current setting – Remote analog I/O with VSET/VMON = 0 to 5 V (remote) or USB Interface
Resolution voltage measurement 4-digit Display Interface (USB)
Vnom < 1 kV 0,1 V 0,01 V
Vnom 1 kV – 8 kV 1 V 0,1 V
Vnom > 10 kV 10 V 1 V
Resolution current measurement 4-digit Display Interface (USB)
Inom < 10 mA 1 µA 0,1 µA
Inom 10 mA – < 0,1 A 10 µA 1 µA
Inom > 0,1 A 0,1 mA 10 µA
Measurement accuracy
The measurement accuracy is guaranteed in the range 1% • Vnom < Vout < Vnom / 1% • Inom < Iout < Inom and for 1 year
Protection (1 INHIBIT (2
Overload and short circuit protected
(ATTENTION: there is only one short circuit or arc per second allowed!)
HV connector CPS 0 – 7 kV: SHV Figure 20
≥ 10 kV: L16 Figure 21
   30 kV: L30 Figure 22
DPS SHV Figure 20
EPS (60W) 0 – 7 kV: SHV Figure 20
≥ 10 kV: L16 Figure 21
   30 kV: L30 Figure 22
THQ Systems - CONFIGURABLE AC/DC LABORATORY HV SUPPLY | Last modified on:  2024-01-26  | www.iseg-hv.com 9/41
SPECIFICATIONS THQ DESKTOP
Rated AC mains input 100 – 264 VAC with PFC
Input power 75 W 100 W
Fuse 5x20mm 2.0A, inert
AC power connector IEC 60320-C14, Figure 23
Connection AIO (1 Figure 18,
USB  Figure 19
Case ABS, Light grey, similar RAL 7035
Degree of protection IP 30
Dimensions (L/W/H) 308 x 257 x 83 mm
Weight 2.5 kg … 3.5 kg
Operation temperature 0 °C ... 50 °C
Storage temperature -20 °C ... +60 °C
Humidity 20 % – 80 %, not condensing
Notes:
1) – The technical parameters of the modules (CPS, DPS, EPS) can be found in the data sheets on our homepage, see  16
 Appendix
2) – per channel, see chapter  5 REMOTE control and  12 Pin assignments
Table 1: Technical data THQ DESKTOP
THQ Systems - CONFIGURABLE AC/DC LABORATORY HV SUPPLY | Last modified on:  2024-01-26  | www.iseg-hv.com 10/41
 2.2 19“ System

Cold appliance cable 3pin (IEC C13) Z592069
Table 13: Accessory items
 14 Order guides
INFORMATION
INFORMATION
High voltage cables and accessories can be found in the manuals of the high voltage modules (CPS, DPS, EPS)
built into the THQ.
CONFIGURATION ORDER GUIDE (item code parts)
T 3 300 010 000 00
Type number of
channels
maximum voltage of
module
Output Power of System Option Customized
Version
THQ 1 = one channel
2 = two channel
3 = three channel
three significant digits
070 = 7 kV
300 = 30 kV
three significant digits 2HE = 19” system
see  2.4  Order
options
00 = none
For Example:
010 = 10 • 10 [W] = 100W
Table 14: Configuration item code
THQ Systems - CONFIGURABLE AC/DC LABORATORY HV SUPPLY | Last modified on:  2024-01-26  | www.iseg-hv.com 37/41
 15 Glossary
SHORTCUT MEANING
Vnom nominal output voltage
Vout output voltage
Vset set value of output voltage
Vmon monitor voltage of output voltage
Vmeas digital measured value of output voltage
Vp-p peak to peak ripple voltage
Vin input / supply voltage
Vtype type of output voltage (AC, DC)
Vref internal reference voltage
Vmax limit (max.) value of output voltage
∆Vout  – [∆Vin] deviation of Vout depending on variation of supply voltage
∆Vout – [∆Rload] deviation of Vout depending on variation of output load
Vbounds voltage bounds, a tolerance tube Vset ± Vbounds around Vset
Inom nominal output current
Iout output current
Iset set value of output current
Imon monitor voltage of output current
Imeas digital measured value of current
Itrip current limit to shut down the output voltage
Iin input / supply current
Imax limit (max.) value of output current
Ilimit current limit
Ibounds current bounds, a tolerance tube Iset ± Ibounds around Iset
Pnom nominal output power
Pin input power
Pin_nom nominal input power
T temperature
TREF reference temperature
ON HV ON
OFF HV OFF
CH channel(s)
HV high voltage
LV low voltage
GND signal ground
INH Inhibit
POL Polarity
KILL KillEnable
THQ Systems - CONFIGURABLE AC/DC LABORATORY HV SUPPLY | Last modified on:  2024-01-26  | www.iseg-hv.com 38/41
 16 Appendix
For more information please use the following download links:
This document
THQ Series
Archives
CPS Series